This document is a general product description and is subject to change without notice. Hynix Semiconductor does not assume any
responsibility for use of circuits described. No patent licenses are implied.
Rev. 1.3 / Feb. 2006                                                                                                                                                                                 1
184pin Unbuffered DDR SDRAM DIMMs based on 512Mb C ver. (TSOP)
FEATURES
ADDRESS TABLE
Organization Ranks SDRAMs # of
DRAMs # of row/bank/column Address Refresh

• 8192 refresh cycles / 64ms
• Serial Presence Detect (SPD) with EEPROM
• Built with 512Mb DDR SDRAMs in 400 mil TSOP II
packages
• All lead-free products (RoHS compliant)
Rev. 1.3 / Feb. 2006                                                                                                                                                                           2
11
184pin Unbuffered DDR SDRAM DIMMs
ORDERING INFORMATION
Note:
1. The “Lead-free” products contain Lead less than 0.1% by weight and satisfy RoHS - please contact Hynix for product availability.
 * These products are built with HY5DU124(8,16)22CTP, the Hynix DDR SDRAM component.
Part Number Density Organization # of
DRAMs Material DIMM Dimension ECC
Support
HYMD532646CP6-H 256MB 32Mb x 16 4 Lead-free1 133.35 x 31.75 x 3.18 [mm3] None
HYMD532646CP6J-D43/J 256MB 32Mb x 16 4 ↑ ↑ None
HYMD564646CP8-H 512MB 64Mb x 8 8 ↑ ↑ None
HYMD564646CP8J-D43/J 512MB 64Mb x 8 8 ↑ ↑ None
HYMD564726CP8-H 512MB 64Mb x 8 9 ↑ ↑ ECC
HYMD564726CP8J-D43/J 512MB 64Mb x 8 9 ↑ ↑ ECC
HYMD512646CP8-H 1GB 64Mb x 8 16 ↑ 133.35 x 31.75 x 4 [mm3] None
HYMD512646CP8J-D43/J 1GB 64Mb x 8 16 ↑ ↑ None
HYMD512726CP8-H 1GB 64Mb x 8 18 ↑ ↑ ECC
HYMD512726CP8J-D43/J 1GB 64Mb x 8 18 ↑ ↑ ECC
Rev. 1.3 / Feb. 2006                                                                                                                                                                           3
11
184pin Unbuffered DDR SDRAM DIMMs
PIN DESCRIPTION

20 DQ11 51 CB3/NC 81 VSS 112 VDDQ 143 VDDQ 173 NC
21 CKE0 52 BA1 82 VDDID 113 BA2* 144 CB7/NC 174 DQ60
22 VDDQ Key 83 DQ56 114 DQ20 key 175 DQ61
23 DQ16 53 DQ32 84 DQ57 115 A12 145 VSS 176 VSS
24 DQ17 54 VDDQ 85 VDD 116 VSS 146 DQ36 177 DM7,DQS16
25 DQS2 55 DQ33 86 DQS7 117 DQ21 147 DQ37 178 DQ62
26 VSS 56 DQS4 87 DQ58 118 A11 148 VDD 179 DQ63
27 A9 57 DQ34 88 DQ59 119 DM2,DQS11 149 DM4,DQS13 180 VDDQ
28 DQ18 58 VSS 89 VSS 120 VDD 150 DQ38 181 SA0
29 A7 59 BA0 90 NU 121 DQ22 151 DQ39 182 SA1
30 VDDQ 60 DQ35 91 SDA 122 A8 152 VSS 183 SA2
31 DQ19 61 DQ40 92 SCL 123 DQ23 153 DQ44 184 VDDSPD
Rev. 1.3 / Feb. 2006                                                                                                                                                                           4
11
184pin Unbuffered DDR SDRAM DIMMs
256MB, 32M x 64 Unbuffered DIMM: HYMD532646CP6[J]
/CS0
W
P
SCL SDA

A0-A13
/RAS
/CAS
CKE0
/WE
BA0-BA1 : SDRAMs D0-D3
A0-A13 : SDRAMs D0-D3
/RAS : SDRAMs D0-D3
/CAS : SDRAMs D0-D3
CKE : SDRAMs D0-D3
/WE : SDRAMs D0-D3
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
Rev. 1.3 / Feb. 2006                                                                                                                                                                           5
11
184pin Unbuffered DDR SDRAM DIMMs
512MB, 64M x 64 Unbuffered DIMM: HYMD564646CP8[J]
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
DQ0
DQ1
DQ2

I/O5
I/O4
I/O3
I/O2
I/O7
I/O6
I/O1
I/O0
I/O5
I/O4
I/O3
I/O2
Rev. 1.3 / Feb. 2006                                                                                                                                                                           6
11
184pin Unbuffered DDR SDRAM DIMMs
512MB, 64M x 72 ECC Unbuffered DIMM : HYMD564726CP8[J]
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
DQ0
DQ1
DQ2

I/O5
I/O4
I/O3
I/O2
I/O7
I/O6
I/O1
I/O0
I/O5
I/O4
I/O3
I/O2
Rev. 1.3 / Feb. 2006                                                                                                                                                                           7
11
184pin Unbuffered DDR SDRAM DIMMs
1GB, 128M x 64  Unbuffered DIMM : HYMD512646CP8[J]
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
Note :
1. DQ-to-I/O wiring is shown as recommended but may be
    changed.

I/O2
I/O3
I/O4
I/O5
I/O0
I/O1
I/O6
I/O7
I/O2
I/O3
I/O4
I/O5
Rev. 1.3 / Feb. 2006                                                                                                                                                                           8
11
184pin Unbuffered DDR SDRAM DIMMs
1GB, 128M x 72 ECC Unbuffered DIMM : HYMD512726CP8[J]
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
Note :
1. DQ-to-I/O wiring is shown as
    recommended